P K— Y

cboadlpuly g anall 3oas @l . pliadly seall Gie syl s @l
ol s il ol @l . alegll Eealillsgglall @t

alaillaggsn Ll 35 @il gpylmall @l
cogplll sdulyilada nganllligals oo @Il
ACWAREPINE

apet Joc aaley 505 oo J& @l
aglila &y gpaall agloally @ma ol
clalell galys agalawy sakly

osslell dalaw agglasy ¢

2l e @ na Legay o241l



Acknowledgement

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to Dr.
Jacqueline John George, for allowing us to undertake this

work.

We are grateful to our supervisors Dr. Rania Abdalhameed
Mokhtar and Dr. Rashid Abdalhaeem for their continuous
guidance advice effort and invertible suggestions

throughout the research.

We are also grateful to our supervisor Engineer.
Mohammed Al-Khatim Ahmed Ibrahim Abdalaal Executive
chairman for providing us the logistic support and his

valuable suggestions to carry out our project successfully.

We would also like to thank our friend Mr. Montasir Omer

Al-Khalifa for his help throughout the project.

Finally we would like to express our sincere appreciation to
everyone encouraged and supported us throughout the

project.



ABSTRACT

This thesisstudies in details the modular architecture to designing
autonomous mobile robotswhich has four different layers: perception,
localization, planning and control. This architecture aims to provide a test
bed for researchers wherethey can rapidly prototype the application of
new methods without the effort of redesignthe entire infrastructure.The
document also contains a background about the relevant topics and
related works reviews, adetailed description of the approach taken, tests
and the consecutive results. It discusses an implementation of the
modular architecture in a quadcopter platform to convert it from an
ordinary human-controlled quadcopter to an autonomous quadcopter that
can navigate the environment without any human aid. Different
algorithms are used on the different layers such as attitude planner and
attractive and repulsive algorithm in the planning layer in addition to the
cascaded PID regulator in the control layer. A ground station is used to
provide the interface between the user and the platform for
monitoringpurposes. Virtual Robot Experimentation Platform(V-REP) is
used to simulate the behavior of the autonomous quadcopter in an indoor

environment that contains some obstacles.



saliiaal)

o OsSE G g AN s 5l aranail duad saill Sl da g e 0da ey
9 Al pda o A8l 5 gLl dasdads (ad gall o el ¥l cAdliAG Gl o
O3 L A (8 3aaa 5okl il ) gkl (e agiSay aialll (LA za sl i
Aplid) wpml sl e Adlh e Loay il (s ging aUaill WS apenai sale Y dapall
) 5 ol LAY 5 L s o3 3 48 hall Jimie Cioa gy Jlaall (uit 8 Wb 5 )
lelsail el 5 8 A saill Al 255 Aa g SLY) (85 \ggle Jpumall 3 )
e A ) (A O skl LSy saldll 40ld 3 ila ) L) ddasd o A& dale 5 a1
Jia plaill s caline & Adlide Glw)ld aladiu) &30 4k Baclua ) g0
& @ sallalalaal) e AVl Caagll QI 5 Caaell dgadll Aakda el
(il das A ALAaid) clalal) el ) Y eSatie Gl s g luall Jagladdl) A3
Al pal ey axdiedl syl Le Tyl il A ) WSt Adass aladial o
& Al 5 il o lu 3lSlal Caaddiul (V-REP) dxal Y1 <l g5 5l <l HLid) daia
sl e 22e e g giad J i) Jada Aoy



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE
DEDICATION IN ARABIC
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS IN ARABIC
ABSTRACT
ABSTRACT IN ARABIC
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER ONE:
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Proposed Solution

1.4 Methodology
1.4.1 Quadcopter Dynamic
1.4.2 The Control Architecture

1.5 Aim and Objectives

1.6 Research Outlines

CHAPTER TOW:
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Background
2.1.1 Autonomous navigating in dynamic environments
2.2 Related Works

CHAPTER THREE:
METHEDOLOGY

3.1 The Design of the Autonomous Quadcopter
3.2 Software architecture
3.2.1 Perception layer
3.2.2 Localization/map building layer
3.2.3 Cognition/planning layer
3.2.4 Motion control layer

PAGE
ii
iii

iv

vii
viii

xi

N EDNDNDNN —--

N

18
24
26
27
27
30



3.3 Hardware architecture
3.3.1 Sensors
3.3.2 Actuating system
3.3.3 The power system
3.3.4 The processing units
3.4 The ground station system
3.5 The simulation

3.5.1 The simulation environment

3.5.2 The simulation process
3.6 Prototype Implementation

3.6.1 Frame design

3.6.2 Prototype design phases

CHAPTER FOUR:
RESULTS

4.1Results of simulation

4.2 Hardware calibration
4.3 Prototype testing
4.4 The Reliability of components
4.4.1 Sensors
4.4.2 Actuating system
4.4.3 Power system
4.4.4 The processing units
4.5 The stability of the system
4.6 The ground station testing

CHAPTER FIVE:

CONOCLUTION AND RECOMONDITATION
5.1 Final Remarks
5-2 Recommendations

References

Appendix A: The main quadcopter code

Appendix B: Arduino code

Appendix C: The ground station communication codes
Appendix D: The simulation code

Appendix E: Simulation and Prototype circuit diagrams

Vi

32
32
37
39
40
41
41

41

43
45
45
46

49

51
53
53
53
54
54
55
55
55

56
58

59
60
65
67
70
75



TABLE NO.
2-1

3-1

42
4-3
5-1

LISTOF TABLES

TITLE

Sensors classification

Ultrasonic (HC-SR04) distance sensor
module pins

Pin configuration of Barometer(BMP180)
IMU (MPU-9250) pin layout

GPS (NEO-6) pin layout

[lustrates the simulation environment
parameters

The specifications of the Quadcopter
components

Dimensions of the Quadcopter

components
Motor calibration

Compass calibration
Accelerometer calibration

Different remarks about the project

vii

PAGE

33

34
36
37
42

45

46

51

52
52
57



FIGURE NO.
2-1

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7
3-8
3-9
3-10
3-11
3-12

3-13
3-14
3-15

3-16
3-17

3-18
3-19

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
Conceptual architecture block diagram

Plus quadcopter schematic

X quadcopter schematic

[lustration of the forces on a beam
The center of the gravity of a spoon
[lustration of the rotation momentum
Main software algorithm

Ultrasonic algorithm

Calculating the quarter

Attitude algorithm

Obstacle avoidance algorithm

Attitude and altitude controller algorithm

Interfacing Raspberry Pi with
Ultrasonic(HC-SR04)

Pin out Diagram for IMU (MPU-9250)
Typical Electronic Speed Controller

The communication architecture betweenthe

ground station and the quadcopter

The autonomous quadcopter simulation

Detection of an obstacle shown in the five

views
Drilling the layers
Connecting everything together

viii

PAGE

19
20
21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29

33

35

38

41

43
44

47
47



3-20
4-1

4-2

4-3

Testing the different components

Show the quadcopter in the designed indoor
environment

The quadcopter succeeded to adjust its path in
a turn

The quadcopter successful to read and avoid
obstacle

The quadcopter test bed

48
49

50

51

53



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3D Three Dimensions

ADC Analog-to-Digital converter

AMR Autonomous Mobile Robot

CPU Central Processing Unit

DC Direct Current

DDC Display Data Channel

DOF Degree Of Freedom

EEPROM Electrical Erasable Programmable read only Memory
ESC Electronic Speed Controller

FMA Flying Machine Arena

GPIO General Purpose Input Output

GPS Global Position System

12C Inter-integrated Circuit

IDE Integrated Development Environment
ILC Iterative Learning Control

IMU Inertial Measurement Unit

INS Inertial Navigation System

KV Kilo Revolution Per Minute per Volt

La Latitude

Lo Longitude

LQG Linear Quadratic Gaussian

LSD Large Scale Direct

RC Radio Controller

PRM Probabilistic Roadmap

RRT Rapidly exploring Random Tree

SLAM Simultaneous Localization and Mapping
TCP Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol
UAV Unmanned Arial Vehicle

USAR Urban Search and Rescue

USB Universal Serial Bus

V-REP Virtual Robot Experimentation Platform
PID Proportional Integral Derivative

PWM Pulse Width Modulation



APPENDIX

moQw»>

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE
The main quadcopter code
Arduino code
The ground station communication codes
The simulation code
Simulation and Prototype circuit
diagrams

Xi

PAGE
60
61
62
63
75





