الى المحابيع التي تنير لنا دروب النجاح الى من علمونا الحمود مهما تبادلت الظروف

الى كل من نور بعلمه عمّل غيره أو مدى بالجواب الصديح حيرة سائليه فأظمر بسماحته تواضع العلماء و برحابته سماحة العارفين

اليكم جميعاً نمدي هذا البحث

#### **Acknowledgement**

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to **Dr**.

Jacqueline John George, for allowing us to undertake this work.

We are grateful to our supervisors **Dr**. Rania Abdalhameed Mokhtar and **Dr**. Rashid Abdalhaeem for their continuous guidance advice effort and invertible suggestions throughout the research.

We are also grateful to our supervisor **Engineer**. Mohammed Al-Khatim Ahmed Ibrahim Abdalaal Executive chairman for providing us the logistic support and his valuable suggestions to carry out our project successfully.

We would also like to thank our friend **Mr**. Montasir Omer Al-Khalifa for his help throughout the project.

Finally we would like to express our sincere appreciation to **everyone** encouraged and supported us throughout the project.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This thesisstudies in details the modular architecture to designing autonomous mobile robotswhich has four different layers: perception, localization, planning and control. This architecture aims to provide a test bed for researchers wherethey can rapidly prototype the application of new methods without the effort of redesignthe entire infrastructure. The document also contains a background about the relevant topics and related works reviews, adetailed description of the approach taken, tests and the consecutive results. It discusses an implementation of the modular architecture in a quadcopter platform to convert it from an ordinary human-controlled quadcopter to an autonomous quadcopter that can navigate the environment without any human aid. Different algorithms are used on the different layers such as attitude planner and attractive and repulsive algorithm in the planning layer in addition to the cascaded PID regulator in the control layer. A ground station is used to provide the interface between the user and the platform for monitoring purposes. Virtual Robot Experimentation Platform(V-REP) is used to simulate the behavior of the autonomous quadcopter in an indoor environment that contains some obstacles.

### المستخلص

تدرس هذه الاطروحة الهيكلية النموذجية لتصميم الروبوتات الذاتية والتي تتكون من اربع طبقات مختلفة: الادراك، تحديد الموقع، تخطيط المسار و التحكم. هدف هذه الهيكلية هو توفير نموذج اختباري للباحثين يمكنهم من تطوير تطبيقات الطرق جديدة في طبقة بعينها دون الحوجة لاعادة تصميم كامل للنظام. يحتوي البحث ايضا على خلفية عن المواضيع المشابهة التي تم تنفيذها في نفس المجال ووصف مفصل للطريقة التي تم اختيارها والاختبارات والنتائج التي تم الحصول عليها. تناقش الاطروحة تنفيذ للهيكلية النموذجية في طائرة رباعية لتحويلها من طائرة عادية تقاد بواسطة الانسان الى طائرة ذاتية القيادة يمكنها الطيران في اي بيئة من دون اي مساعدة منه. تم استخدام خوارزميات مختلفة في مختلف طبقات النظام مثل خوارزميتي مخططة الوجهة للهدف و الانجذاب للهدف والابتعاد عن الاصطدامبالعوائق في طبقة التخطيط للمسار وخوارزمية متحكمة الإستقرار ذات الحلقات المتداخلة (خارجية وداخلية). طبقة التخطيط للمسار وخوارزمية متحكمة الإستقرار ذات الحلقات المتداخلة (خارجية وداخلية). منصة اختبارات الروبوتات الافتراضية (V-REP) استخدمت لمحاكاة سلوك الطائرة الذاتية في منصة اختبارات الروبوتات الافتراضية (V-REP) استخدمت لمحاكاة سلوك الطائرة الذاتية في عدد من العوائق.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE	PAGE
DEDICATION IN ARABIC	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS IN ARABIC	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRACT IN ARABIC	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
LIST OF APPENDICES	xi
CHAPTER ONE:	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	1
1.3 Proposed Solution	2
1.4 Methodology	2
1.4.1 Quadcopter Dynamic	2
1.4.2 The Control Architecture	2
1.5 Aim and Objectives	4
1.6 Research Outlines	5
CHAPTER TOW:	
LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Background	6
2.1.1 Autonomous navigating in dynamic environments	6
2.2 Related Works	15
CHAPTER THREE:	
METHEDOLOGY	
WEITEDOEGGI	
3.1 The Design of the Autonomous Quadcopter	18
3.2 Software architecture	24
3.2.1 Perception layer	26
3.2.2 Localization/map building layer	27
3.2.3 Cognition/planning layer	27
3.2.4 Motion control layer	30

3.3 Hardware architecture	32
3.3.1 Sensors	32
3.3.2 Actuating system	37
3.3.3 The power system	39
3.3.4 The processing units	40
3.4 The ground station system	41
3.5 The simulation	41
3.5.1 The simulation environment	41
3.5.2 The simulation process	43
3.6 Prototype Implementation	45
3.6.1 Frame design	45
3.6.2 Prototype design phases	46
CHAPTER FOUR:	
RESULTS	
4.1Results of simulation	49
4.2 Hardware calibration	51
4.3 Prototype testing	53
4.4 The Reliability of components	53
4.4.1 Sensors	53
4.4.2 Actuating system	54
4.4.3 Power system	54
4.4.4 The processing units	55
4.5 The stability of the system	55
4.6 The ground station testing	55
CHAPTER FIVE:	
CONOCLUTION AND RECOMONDITATION	
5.1 Final Remarks	56
5-2 Recommendations	58
References	59
Appendix A: The main quadcopter code	60
Appendix B: Arduino code	65
<b>Appendix C</b> : The ground station communication codes	67
<b>Appendix D</b> : The simulation code	70
<b>Appendix E</b> : Simulation and Prototype circuit diagrams	75

# LISTOF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	<b>PAGE</b>
2-1	Sensors classification	8
3-1	Ultrasonic (HC-SR04) distance sensor	33
	module pins	
3-2	Pin configuration of Barometer(BMP180)	34
3-3	IMU (MPU-9250) pin layout	36
3-4	GPS (NEO-6) pin layout	37
3-5	Illustrates the simulation environment	42
	parameters	
3-6	The specifications of the Quadcopter	45
	components	
3-7	Dimensions of the Quadcopter	46
	components	
4-1	Motor calibration	51
4-2	Compass calibration	52
4-3	Accelerometer calibration	52
5-1	Different remarks about the project	57

# LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2-1	Conceptual architecture block diagram	6
3-1	Plus quadcopter schematic	19
3-2	X quadcopter schematic	20
3-3	Illustration of the forces on a beam	21
3-4	The center of the gravity of a spoon	22
3-5	Illustration of the rotation momentum	23
3-6	Main software algorithm	25
3-7	Ultrasonic algorithm	26
3-8	Calculating the quarter	27
3-9	Attitude algorithm	28
3-10	Obstacle avoidance algorithm	29
3-11	Attitude and altitude controller algorithm	31
3-12	Interfacing Raspberry Pi with	33
	Ultrasonic(HC-SR04)	
3-13	Pin out Diagram for IMU (MPU-9250)	35
3-14	Typical Electronic Speed Controller	38
3-15	The communication architecture betweenthe	41
	ground station and the quadcopter	
3-16	The autonomous quadcopter simulation	43
3-17	Detection of an obstacle shown in the five	44
	views	
3-18	Drilling the layers	47
3-19	Connecting everything together	47

3-20	Testing the different components	48
4-1	Show the quadcopter in the designed indoor	49
	environment	
4-2	The quadcopter succeeded to adjust its path in	50
	a turn	
4-3	The quadcopter successful to read and avoid	51
	obstacle	
4-4	The quadcopter test bed	53

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3D Three Dimensions

ADC Analog-to-Digital converter AMR Autonomous Mobile Robot CPU Central Processing Unit

DC Direct Current

DDC Display Data Channel DOF Degree Of Freedom

EEPROM Electrical Erasable Programmable read only Memory

ESC Electronic Speed Controller FMA Flying Machine Arena

GPIO General Purpose Input Output

GPS Global Position System I2C Inter-integrated Circuit

IDE Integrated Development Environment

ILC Iterative Learning ControlIMU Inertial Measurement UnitINS Inertial Navigation System

KV Kilo Revolution Per Minute per Volt

La Latitude Lo Longitude

LQG Linear Quadratic Gaussian

LSD Large Scale Direct RC Radio Controller

PRM Probabilistic Roadmap

RRT Rapidly exploring Random Tree

SLAM Simultaneous Localization and Mapping

TCP Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol

UAV Unmanned Arial Vehicle
USAR Urban Search and Rescue

USB Universal Serial Bus

V-REP Virtual Robot Experimentation Platform

PID Proportional Integral Derivative

PWM Pulse Width Modulation

# LIST OF APPENDICES

<b>APPENDIX</b>	TITLE	<b>PAGE</b>
A	The main quadcopter code	60
В	Arduino code	61
C	The ground station communication codes	62
D	The simulation code	63
Е	Simulation and Prototype circuit	75
	diagrams	